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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
. STATE LAND OFFICE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
“Wednesday, “August 23, 1972 at 2:30 P, M.

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Highland
Production Company for

salt water disposal, Lea
County, New Mexico. = ...

Case No. 4786

BEFORE: RICHARD L. STAMETS, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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1 PROCEEDTINGS

2 MR. HATCH: cCase 4786, Application of Highland
\: 3 Production Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New
4 Mexico.

. e —

£ MR, wOM KELLIIIZN:  ZTow Rellianiin, Keliiahin and Fox,

(-]

Santa Fe, appearing for the applicant Highland Production
= - <
= 7| company and I have one witness to be sworn.
—
c E
23 8 : (Whereupon, Mr. Bill J. Graham was called to the
£§ 9 stand and sworn.,)
h P
8" 10
QO
E% 1 ‘ MR. BILL J. GRAHAM
&
= - 12 having been first duly sworn according to law, upon his oath,
S s , :
KLse L
= o 13 testified as follows:
xD
W o .
2 14 DIRECT EXAMINAT ION
W
zZ3X
Ws 15| BY MR. TOM KELLAHIN:
o .
« u .
§§ 16 Q Will you please state your name and residence?
W . - -
ig 17 A My name is Bill J, Graham. I live in Midland, Texas.
i ~
o 18 0 What is your occupation?
p .
"]
%g 19 A I am a consulting petroleum engineer.
5
Se s
g - 2n Q What is your relationship with Highland Production
: |
8 < 21 Company?
S & ' |
EE 22 A They have engaged me to represent them with this applica-
[ I o
R .
wu 23 tion.
s 24 Q Have you previously testified before this Commission oxr
.25 one of its Hearing Examiners and had yodr qualificaticns_J




pace 4
1 as a petroleum engineer ﬁade a matter of Q;cord?
2 A Yes. |
3l o Have you examined or. are you _familiar with the facts—— — |~
4 surrounding this particular application?
L 5;i A yes.
#; 6 MR, KELLAHIN: Mr. Examiner, are the witness's
'Eé 7| qualifications acceptable? o
ES , _ |
23 8 . THE EXAMINER: They are.
EE 9 Q (By Mr. Kellahin) WwWill you‘pleaéé statejbriefly, Mr .
% 10 Graham, what the applicant seeks by this application.
Eé .11; A Wwhat Highland Production seeks to do is to convert their
{g 12 Russell Federal Well Number 6 in the East Mason field
o~
é§ 13 which is in Unit letter K, Section 20, Township 26 South,
‘ i3 Range 22 Eagt, to a sgalt water disposal well. What they

15 propose to do is toldispose of salt water in the Bell
16 Canyon section of the Delaware from their other producing

17 " wells in the Russell Federal lease. -
18 Q What exhibits do you have in support'pf this application?

19 A Well, I have a plat.

209 SIMMS BLDG.e PO, BOX 10020 PHONK 243:809010ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109
1216 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLOG. EASTSALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

20 Q I show you Exhibit 1 and ask you to identify it and explain
21 what information it contains.
22 A This is a copy of the map made by Midland Map Company :
.
23 which contains the area in question and it shows there ;
24 : are no direct offsets other than Highland Production's é
| 25 Qells to the prOposedrinjection well., The closest : ;
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Delaware production.

producing well owned by any other operator is approximate

one mile away and it is owned by cContinental. It is also

1216 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLDG. BASTSALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87102
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~identify it and explain what information 1

Will you locéte for us the wells from which this salt
wader 1s deraiveda?

It would be produced from the wells in Section 20 ang
there is two wells in Section 17, well number 5 and well
number 8.

Those are the Highland production wells?

Those are the Highland Prcduction wells,

Directing your attention to Exhibit Number 2, I ask you tg
: ; w ’3'«:

3
i)

éontains.
This is a radioactive log on the Russell Federa; Number 6
and this shows the black line and immedi;tely below it the
Bell Canyon section of the Delaware which indicates it
has porosity and indicates the depth of the hole is
forty-three seventy-six feet,

I show you Exhibit Number 3 and ask you to identify it
and explain what information it contains.

This)is a drawing of the well installation. This instal-
lation has already been made. The well has four and a
half inch casing at 4372 feet. The total depth is 44318

feet, It is an open hole section. It has a Guiberson

Packer set at 4,072 feet. It has plastic coated two-inch

tubing in the annulus between the tubing and casing and




kKoo

Y, meier & mc cormic

dearnle

209 5IMMS BLDG.eP.O. BOX 10028 PHONE 243-86010 ALBUQUERQUE, REW MEXICO 87103

1216 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLDEG, EAST o ALBUCQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

- 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PAGE 6

has been filled with fresh water,
Briefly, do you know the history of this well?
Yes. The well was originally completed as a gas well,
It is high in the reservoir and after producing a small
amount Of gas il siuiied producing 4 siMall amount OL waiel
and Very little gas. The original completion was above
fbrty—three seventy-eight betweeﬁ fo;ty~three seventy~two
and forty-three seventy-eight. This zone was then squeezd
cemented and the well was deepened with cable tools to
forty-four eighéeen and it prodncéd no oil and very little
water.
THE EXAMINER: What was it deepened to?
THE WITNESS: To forty-four eighteen.
(By Mr. Kellahin) what is £he voiume of water you seek tdg
injeét?

Well, the present production is approximately 60 barrels

of water per day from the wells that are on the Russell |

Federal lease. We don't anticipate a greater volume than
that. /

What is your pressure?

250 pounds.

In yoqr“Opinion, will the approval of this application
prevent waste and not impair correlative rights?

Yes.

Were Exhibits 1 through 3 prepared by you or under ycur _J
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BY MR. RICHARD L. STAMETS:

Q

Is the water that you will be injecting going into the

supervision?
Yes.

MR. KELLAHIN: Mr. Examiner, I move for the introduc-
tion of Exhibits 1 through 3.

Tl SHAMINTT. ST LT 0 LD Lo jee el Litw CAMLARAILE WLLL B4

admitted. Any questions of the witness?

CROSS EXAMINATION

Mr. Graham, you said(thét this is the East Mason field.

I notice down in Section 26 it says Mason North. Is thaf
an error?

Yes. This is classified as the East Mason field. The-
map company's notation Mason North is in error but the
East Mason is up right above 26 and 32.

So actually we have twordifferent pools there. The closes

well you refer to, I believe, is in Section 19?

Right. That is in the Mason North field.

same zone as being produced in the other wells on this
lease?
Yes.

So there should be no problem with water. Do you propose

a closed system or an open system?

Closed. o e
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o

- I believe you said a maximum anticipated pressure was

250 pounds;

is that right?

Right.

7 harilcls,

I notice a packer set some 200 feet above the base of the
pipe. Is there any particular reason for that?

No. There is no particular reason. /I think the reason
is because that is where they had the well tubing and
they took this tubing and ﬁad it plaStic—coatéd and haﬁled
it back and somebody didn't élan on going ahead and puttin
in énother 300 feet.

The well was originally a gas well and it was deepened?
Yes.,

What wasithe resultnof tﬁe deepening?

it got water.

Is there any information as to the top of the cement on
‘the four and a half inch casing?

Yes. The top of the cement isnat thirty-nine ninety by
temperature survey. Tﬁe four and a half inch casing was
cemented with 10C sacks.

That would be about 100 feet above the paéker?

Right.

And some 300 feet above the casing shoe?

Yes, almost 400 feet above the casing shoe.

— S
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Then the injection interval will be from forty-three
seventy~two to forty-four eighteen?

Right.

We don't have a gauge on it now. Tﬁéy have had a gauge
on it. We will put one on it.

The other option is to just leave it open and see if therd
is any leakage it will run out and you can see it?
I think a gauge would be preferable.

Are there any other questions of the witness?

We will take the case under advisement.

* % k% %k %k % % k k % %
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WITNESS
MR. BILL J. GRAHAM
Direct Examination by Mr. Tom Kellahin

Cross Examination by Mrx. Richard L, Stamets

Exhibit No. 1 -
Plat

Exhibit No. 2 - 1
Radicactive log on Russell Federal
Number 6

Exhibit No. 3 -
Drawing of the well installation
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_ COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

: sS.

)
I,/MARCIA J. HUGHES, Court Reporter, do hereby certify

that the above and foregoing pages are a true and correct

transcript of the proceedings had before the New Mexico 0il

Conservation Cecrmission on wednesday, August 23 1972.
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MR. UTZ: The hearing will come to order, please.
We will call the docket first, since we have one continued
case and two cases that will be heard by Mr. Nutter at the
end of the docket. So if you want to mark your docket, we
will Cail them. Case 4786,

MR. HATCH: Case 4786: Application of Highland

Production Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New

Mexico. The applicant request the éase be continued to
August 23rd, 1972,

MR. UTZ: Case 4786 will ke continued to August 23rd.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, RICHARb E. McCORMICK, a Certified Shorthand
Repureer, in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of
New Mexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached
Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Commission was reported by me; and that the same is a true
and correct record of the said proéeedings to ‘the best of

knowledge, skill and ability.

ERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER

EESEN




GOVERNOR
' BRUCE KING
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
STATE OF NEW MEXICO LAND COMMISSIONER
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE ALEX ). ARMLIO
7501 MEMBER
STATE GEOLOGIST
- A. L. PORTER, JR.
September 8, 1972 SECRETARY -~ DIRECTOR
: Re: Case No. . 4786
: Kellahin & Fox ‘ :
: Applicant:

Attorneys at Law
Post Office Bex 1769

Santa Fe, MNew Mexico Highland Product_ibn

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very ;ruly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secrstary-Director 4%’

‘ALP/ir

copy of order also sent to:

i ‘ Hobbs 0OCC X

Artesgia OCC
Aztec OCC

State Engineer Office and

Other

Bureau of Land Management




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THEL HEARING
CALLED BY TAE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 4786
Order-No., R-4388

APPLICATION OF HIGHLAND PRODUCTION

COMPANY FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 23, 1972,

at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard I,. Stamets.

NOW, on this _7th  day of September, 1972, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully
advised in the premises,

FINDS:

{1) That due public notice_habing,Beenrgiven_as requiread
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Highland Production Company, is
the owner and operator of the Russell Federal Well No. 6, located
in Unit K of Section 20, Township 26 South, Range 32 East, NMPM,
East Mason-Delaware Pool, Lea County, New Mexlco.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
dispose of produced salt water into the Delaware formation,
with injection into the open-hole interval from approximately
4,378 feet to 4,418 feet.

(4) -That the injection should be accomplished through
2-inch plastic~-lined tubing installed in a packer set at
approximately 4,073 feet; that the casing- tubinq annulus should
be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge should
be. attached to the annulus at the surface in order to determine
leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.

(5} That appxoval of the subjectrappiication will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights.




.-2...
CASE NO. 4786
Ordexr No. R~4388

IT IS ‘tilEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Highland Production Company, is
hereby authorized to utilize its Russell Federal Well No. 6,
located in Unit K of Section 20, Township 26 South, Range 32
Fast, NMPM, East Mason-Delaware Pool, Leca County, New Mexico,
to dispose of produced salt water into the Delaware formation,
injection to be accomplished through 2-inch tubing installed in
a packer set at approximately 4,073 feet, with injection into the
open-hole interval from approximately 4,378 feet to 4,418 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;
that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus
at the surfacs in order to determine leakage in the casing,
tubing, or packer.

(2) That the applicant shall submit monthly repoxts of its
disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the
Commission Rules and Regulations.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such farther orders as the Commission may deem neces-

sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated. ‘

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

/)z/umv”jfjiifn%;'

- RUCE KING, Chairman

A. L, PORTER, Jr., M er & Secretary

SEAL

ar/




Examine, Uearing - August 23, 1972 Docket NO. 19-72
-8~

( v continued from page 7 - Case 4806)

maAatne

e LUWNSHI?Aa"'SG'GT‘H; i RA’SGE}QE‘\ST’ . m >
SECTION 34: SE/

(w) Extend the Vest Ranch-Queen Pool in Chaves County, New
Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
- SECTION 21: SE/4

(x)  Extend the Washington Ranch-Morrow Gas Peol in Eddy County,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 27: All
SECTION 35: W/2

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 3: ALL
SECTION 4: E/2

CASE 4786% (Continued from August 9, 1972, Examiner Hearing).

Application of Highland Production Company for salt
water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. . Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, se@ks authority to dispose
of prodiced salt water into the Delaware formation -
in the open-hole interval from 4378 feet to 4418 feet
in its Russell Federal Well No. 6 located in Unit K
of Section 20, Township 26 South, Range 32 East, East
Mason-Delaware Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,




TRa

Docket No. 17-72

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 9, 1972

9 A.M. ~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA PE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvie A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S,
Nutter, Alternate Examiner

CASE 4785:

./

CASE 4786:

CASE 4788:

CASE 4789:

CASE 4790:

Application of Gulf 01l Corporation for rededication of acreage and

a non-standard proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,

iu Lne above-styled cause, seeks the consolidation of a 40~-acre non-
standard proration unit comprising the SE/4 NW/4 of Secticn 28 and an
80-acre non-standard proration unit comprising the W/2 NE/4 of Sec~
tion 28; Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Blinebry Gas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico, to form a 120-acre non-standard proration unit.
Applicant also seeks permission to produce the allowable assigned to
sald 120-acre unit from its Eunice King Wells Nos. 5 and 9 located,
respectively, in Unita F and G of said Section 28 in any proportion.

Application of Highland Production Company for salt water disposal,
l.ea County, New Mexico. Applicant, .in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Delaware forma-
tion in the open-hole interval from 4378 feet to 4418 feet in its
Russell Pederal Well No. 6 located in Unit K of Section 20, Town-
ship 26 South, Range 32 East, East Mason-Delaware Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico.

Application of Superior Oil Company for an unorthodox well location,
Eddy County, New Mexico. "Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to drill a gas well to test the Morrow and other formations
at an unorthodox location 660 feet from the North line and 990 feet
from the West line of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 27 East,
South Carlsbad PField, Eddy County, New Mexico, with the N/2 of said
Section 5 to be dedicated to the well,

Application of Murphy H. Baxter for an unorthodox well locatien,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-gtyled cause, seeks
authority to drill a producing well approximately in the center of
the SW/4 of Section 18, Township 17 3outh, Rauge 33 East, Maljamar
(Craybuig-5an Andres) Pool, Lea Couaty, New Mexico. Said well to be

~within the area of a waterflood project approved by Order No. R-2156.

Application of Humble 01l & Refining Company for special pool rules,
Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~-styled cause,
seaks the promulgation of special rxules for the Many Gates~Abo Pool,
Chaves County, New Mexico, including provisions for 80-acre spacing
units and wells to be located in the approximate center of the NE/4
or SW/4 of each quarter section.

Applicéfibn of The Petroleum Corporation for special pool rules and
a non-atandard proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks the promulgation of special pool rules




\jz[igiz/anal lgroa[uch'on Company

' W. NELSON REES. pRes. ODESSA. TEXASWHOF60
MARVIN L. SMITH, v. PRES.
MRS C O. SMITH, SEC.-TREAS.

August 7, 1972 W/

0Ll Couservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Att: Mr. George M. Hatch, Attorney
‘Re: Russell-Federal Well No. 6

" 8alt Watet Disposal ‘
Case #4786, Hearing of Aug. 9, 1972

Gentlemen:
It is requested that the above Case No. 4786 which was to be heard
on August 9, 1972, be-continued il4wgust 23, 19 due to our being
unable to have a representative avaflable at the hearing on August 9, 1972.
We wish to thank you for the information furnished to us during

our telephone conversation of this date and are looking forward to
raeceiving the New Mexico Rules governing our case.

Thanks again for your courtesy and help in this matter.
. Very truly yours,
Highland Production Company

D%V

: W. N. Rees

WNR:ww
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OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O, BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Jﬁly 17, 1972 )%A, 4/747,5 |

Highland Production Company
Midland, Texas 79701

Re: Russel Federal Well No. 6
Salt Water Disposal

Gentlemen:

As the above~described salt water disposal project
cannot be granted administratively, we have set this
for hearing before an examiner for August 9, 1972. A

copy of the docket will be mailed to you at a later

date.
Vexry truly yours,
- GEORGE M. -HATCH
Attorney
GMH/4r

DAL MsninD

222272}
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. - o - R Form C-108
. ' ~ ’ AT AR /4 Revised 3-1-68 '/, ;.
¢ NEW MEXICO OIL. CONSERVATION COMMlSSldN T f /
e .
APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION 4
L L3 2.1, St et e - ADORESS - %
llighlanrl Production Company - Box 953, Midland, Texas 79701 é‘@ / 7ﬂ,
VENFERAE ™" TrTT T T T WELL NO. FIELO COUNTY
Russoll Fodoral 6 East Mason : Lea
T2 LT A ) ]
K 2431 8L 1659 N
usmiy Levveas i WELL 15 LOCATED . T FEEY FROM FHE LINE AND FEEY FROM THE
L WL . LNg, seevioN 20 TOWNSHIP 268 RANGE 32E NMPM. USA IC 068281-B
e L o ,CASING AND TUBING DATA o .
¢ AL UYL S NG SIZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINEC BY
RURFAEY CawiNG ~ T T
< 10 3/4" 30! 30 circulated visual observation
ITautoave T T ] ]
7 1005* 250 circulated visual observation
['Cone s TAING :
4 172" 4372" 100 3990 Temp.suxvey
YURTRE™ ™ T NAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACKER
2 3/8" 4072.82" ‘Guiberson L~30 4072,.82"
WA P PROPISTED TNJECTION FORMATION U. D, ] TOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION
Ramsey Sand Section of Bell Canyon(Delaware) 4378 4418
18 INJECTION THAOUGH TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PERFCRATIONS OR OPEN HOLET | PROPOSED IRTERVAL(S) OF INJECTION
Tubing ' open hole 4378 -~ 4418 R.T.
U8 THIS X NEW WECL BRILLER FOR TF ANSWER 1S NO. FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED? YAS WELL EVER BEEN PERFORATED 1M ANY
P c . . . TION ZONE?
No 0Oil Production No
LTSV ACL SUCH PERFORATED INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACH
Squeezed bottom ‘'of csg. with 50 sks cement prior to deepening.
« EPYH OF 8OTTOM OF DEEPEST OEPTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXT HIGHER DEPTH OF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESH WATER 2ONE IN THIS AREA OlL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA OIL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA
___hboge 1000" .
| |ANYTCTPATEG DAILY ¥ MiNTMUM TMAXTMUM OFEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM 1S INJECTION TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APFROX., PRESSURE (PSI)
! {:ﬁ?;w VOLUME | i PRESSURE? . -
. : 40 ! 60 closed pressure 250
i ANSWER YES OR NO WRETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- TWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF ! NATURAL WATER IN DISPO- | ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHED?
| ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO BE UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC. ¥ ! SAL ZONE

i STOLK, IRAIGATION 22 OTHIR JSthRorRAL USE — - |
: .. Yes ) Yes Yes

i NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER {OR LESSEE, IF STATE OR FFDERAL LAND)

Buck &:Emma Russell - Address unknown (They have ORRI in lease.

; LIST KAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF {3} MILE OF TKIS INJECVION WELL

{ Continental 0il Co., BOX 431, Midland, Texas739701

; St
g - M

.. Qanfa ie

i HAYE COFIES OF THISZAPPLICATION BEEN T SURFACE: O’\‘IN?R TEACH OPERATOR WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE
'; SENT TO EACH OF THE _FOLLOWING? ] ) > b 1t OF THIS WELL
* : | No ! No
: } } 1

i ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED YO | PLAT OF AREA TELECcYRICAL LOG TDIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF WELL
H THIS APPLICATION (SEE AULE 701-8) i ™ 1 1 5
1 o bien Yes ' Yes . XYes

- ] . 1

v

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

iy ot »» uly 7, 1972

(Signffire) (Title) ‘ (Date)

NOTE: Should waivers from the surface owner and all operators 'within one-half mile of the proposed injection well not accompary this application, the New
Mexico Qil Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of 15 days from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If
at the end of the 15 -day waiting period no protest has been received by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received,
the application will he set for hearing, if the applicant so requests. SEE RULE 704,




WELL DATA_SURE

OlL COA\’SE;\\VA ] ,‘_;‘: f"‘(‘w A

1Az
Nrrragd,

Santa Fe
[ Ot sameesiiesss e e —
W 10Rg ‘ } TG1LAND ERODUSTION 0.
*ﬁgﬁﬁhﬁf ntiay telte Vas lﬁuﬁxxﬁanntvv: Ar a1l L

6" ’p & ODEA 1Enas ,_;:‘““ B Russell Federal Unit

’Ozuoa'a o — No, 6-K
o * N r B
TTTTTT ckwwanro . Mo B GANCTER p o .
RUISELL FEGERAL K9, 6 2341 %FSL & 1659w
WY . T
Poo_ o ETRASSN Sec, 20, 1-26-.8, R-32-E
coorar U san KEXKT - Lea Fount), New Mexico
st 23540 PRI & 16390 vAL e U
7y -
e s WELL, RECORD:

recmet sun e L0 LEYEL. . v 31350 ] e an 31580
o surmm e JLNR, L CFT ARIe T PTAN BATm

o .
s stanoo noa . TWXeB o o —— o L3135

‘

1. Well was drilled to
4374 with rotary tools

ot wearaaet em (A bt N e -

th

4, Cable-tool rig moved
in and drilled to 4378}
"Heavy oil-cut-mud,
then free oil, stpady
flow of gas @ 4369"

- 'x.,“i‘.: AT . . o !
RIS R SN

fvl,}m‘ sey O at x’;366'

1060 nanthalene + SO# rock
salt; frac w/ 3,000 gal

leass crude 4 3,000# 16-

20 sand; ilowed back 1load

in 18 hrs,

)
1t

s
s\,

T

POTENTIAL:

IPY 1 BO -+ 1,299 MCFG PD
RE x"‘\‘?[\Bl

k/)

WQll was temrorarily honked

1D Yo rhillips Pipe line
for testirg, Ammended potl
ential filed as;

CAOF 3.3 M OFG PD

vrv-

1-——3;::




C. ALLEN DORSEY  (Dwee S78F

Petroloum Seruics
A D. BOX 4904 "_‘,-.-_-..._.s_-___._,,_‘...WTE.L,TD' TEXAS PHONE DX 4-1702 .
TEMPERATURE SURVEY

LEASE RUSSELL-FEDERAL # 6
FIELD
COUNTY LEA, NEW NEXICO

SURVEY ORDERED BY: Wm, P, Grauten RUN By C. Allen Dorasey

SURVEY MEASURED FROM: bt ELEVATION
DRILLING MEASURED FROM: _ KB

DATE OF CEMENTING 1.28-68 TIME ?3%1?: M.
CEMENTED WITH 100 Sax Incors Heat

CASING SIZE: M SIZE OF HOLE 64"

SURVEY BEGINS AT: 3500
'MAXIMUM INSTRUMENT DEPTH:  &313' ,
TOP CEMENT OUTSIDE CASING 3990’  FROM KB

REMARKS:

TEMPERATURE IN DEOREES FAHRENHEIT
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S -
8 5= © I TRETOLITE oivisiofl¥ fdl
E-, ‘} 369 Marshatt Avenue / Sarat Loucs, Missours 53019 & \(
By e Rl 3 3!41 WO 1.3500/TWX G10.7601650/ Tetex $4-2417 v‘ :: co L
WATER A?ﬁﬁﬁﬁf@ﬁ $ REPORT L(—)J” CoRSIRVATION oMM,
- - Suata e
company,____ MHghlond Production Cos  aoppess LeaCos NoMa o 6u5-72
sourct _ Russell«tederal Disp, Woll _*DATE SAMNED 5,_30“72 ANh?é\. SIS 6166
B Analysis .. — e I Mgl T ';'R\'é'dflu T

PH 602 &%46,/78/é

-

2. H2S (Qualitalivel Nego
3. Specific Gravity 1,145 )
4. Dissolved Solids ) i 201,476
5. Suspended Sofids -
6. Phenolphthalsin Alkalinity (CaCO,) —_
7. Methyl Oronge Alkalinity (CoCO,) 20
8. Bicarborate [HCO;i nco, 24 gy o o4 “HCO,
9. Chlorides (Cl) a 1260400 355 3,561 ¢
10. Sulfates [SO;) so, 544 =48 11 50,
11. Colcium {Ca) ) Ca 22,600 =29 1,1% Ca
2. Magnesivm (Mg} Mg 4,787 122 ~_“392 Mg
13. Total Hardness {CaCO,) 76,200
14. Total tron (Fe) _2640 ppm
1>5. Barium {Qualitative)
16. ’
*Milli equivalents per liter _ -
’ PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION
: . - Compound Equiv. Wt X Meg/t — Mg/L
}_’_1_30 Ca L.%‘____\HHCOS 0.4 Ca (HCO3}, 81.04 004 32
392 | Mg - — 50, |11 | .50, 68.07 11 749
2,05 ne T y 3,561 Ca Cl, :  55.50 1,11? 62,105
Satyration Volues = Distilled Water 20°C Mg (HCO3) 73.47 b
Ca CO; 13 Mg/t Mg SO, 460.19
Ca SO, * 2H,O 2,090 Mg/L MgCly 47.62 392 18,660
Mg COs . 103 Mg/t Na HCOs3 8400 /-
' Na, SO, 71.03, :
~ Na CI 58.46 2,05 119,330
REMARKS  Mry Jim Walker ~ Box 6725 Odessa,Texas 79760
CC: Ligon -~ Worsham ~ Farish - file B .
Respectiolly submitted
TRETOUTE COMPANY
: Ray Shaffner
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STARIDUTY INDEX CATOCULATIONS
(ST Davis Mo thod
CaCOs Sealing Teondonew

CSAMPLE

Company._ AR

Addvess . .
Sample

o Field

S, L

- pH - pCa - pAlk - K
= stability index
= pH as measured on {resh sample

‘where S. L
nH
pCa
vAlk negative logarithm of total alkalinity
K = constant, depends upon temporature anc

pH . b°2 - pCa 0"60 )

o DATK
CALCULATION OF 1ONIC STRENGTH AND K VALUL

()

Na ( 47,150 ) ) 1,037

X (2.2 X 1

—~ s 22600 v IS -3
(e X GL0 X 167 1

O

4,787 Y X (8.2 X

Mr ( 107

(126,400 ) X (1.4 X 1077}
107)
g ;- 844 S e 0,011

O —-..) “
_l e e e — ¥ Ve “ t 0 2 e i e e

HCO ( 24

TOTAT, IONIC STRENGTH
K. 302 ¢ 60 oy

o

K- 254 o (e

SLat (60 )7 (6.2 3 - 0,60 ;¢

o o

. S A whmymgaeN o ononn sy
comiecrtad WRIBTOLITS oov st

3

1 T

SDubhImEE Sty

= negative logarithm of calcium concenirazion

Rk

- )= Py
SI a[ (I(X))" (6920 ) - ( 0060 Vo ( 3040 } o~ 2054 Y e
ST - O or waier is relatively giabie at _ S

Remarks: Severe scaling tendencys at 60q¥

Mild scaling tendencys at 100o0F

content

3.:40

0,82

~0.34
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Anatysis Numbaors:
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Description Date

Iron

™ oM
Conpoer Do

—Sourgce —_ ‘ SRA

[
ot

Russell~Federal Disv.

1 Mone Netected

Remarks:
Report submitted to: Yr, Jim YWalker Pox 6725 Cdessa, Texas TOTED

cc: VWorsham

Date 6/5/72
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DRAFT

GMH/dx BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS YO

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING f\ Qv/éx/////
§V74, CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 1y
W/COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 4786

2
Order No. R- 5 *2 5%

APPLICATION OF HIGHLAND PRGDUCTION -

COMPANY FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

- n e s

guocrum being present, having considered the testlmony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

0 YER OF THE COMMISSION :

BY THE COMMISSION: %
This cause came on for 5ear1ng at 9 a.m. on August 23 . 1912,§

at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before E iﬁ}nsrlRlchard*E.‘Stamgte E
- NOW, on this day of}ag:ggg%ﬂ/ . 1972, ‘the. CommLSSlon,"_é

3
FINDS: :
| oy
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by ﬁ

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. ' ’

(2) That the applicant, Highland#’Production Company
7

is the owner and operator of the Russell Federal Well No. 6

located in Unit K  of section 29, Township 26 South’ Range

32 East  ympMm, East Mason-Delaware Fool Lea

County, New Mexiao.
(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to

dispose of produced salt water into the Delaware i

open-hole

" formation, with injection into the interval
from approximately _"4378 feet to w_fﬁif__v_ feet.
4(4) That the injection should be accomplished through
< __~inch plastic-lined tﬁbing installed in a packer set at




-2-
CASE No.

approximately A, feet; that the casing-tubing annulus should

be filled with an inert flui&;vand'that a pressure gauge should be
Glloviicd v bhie @uauius or—the—ammudus. itcil-opes at the surface in
order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.

(5) That approval of the subject application will prevent

the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste

and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Highland Production Company

is hereby authorized to utilize its __Russell Federal Well No. 6 ,

SR LR L T S

26 South

20 , Township . Range

located in Unit X of Section

e

FENAT

32 East nmpM, East Mason-Delaware Pool Lea

14

= County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt water into the

Delaware formation, injection to be accomplished through

by

2 __—inch tubing installed in a packer set at approxim&fely

interval

RO G FENAL]

’7”;ag feet, with injection into the OPénfho;e

_from approximately 4378 feet to 4418 feet;

/ PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;

i that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert

fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus

or—the-aphulus lefésonen.at the surface in order to determine

leakage ip the casing, tubing, or packer.

(2) That the applicant shall submit wonthly reports of its

— :" o . i disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the
Commission Rules and Requlations.
(3) That'ﬁurisdictibn of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

ﬁ ' - 1I



